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Mewbourne Oil Company .

Eddy County, New Mexico
Section 4-20S-29E Burton 4 PM Federal Com #1H
Burton 4 PM Federal Com #1H

Original Hole

'Design: Original Hole

Standard Survey Report

30 December, 2013




S Stryker Directional
! Survey Report : f‘,’m“‘ﬂl

= 5 G i 2
Map System: US State Plane 1927 (Exact solution) . System Datum: Mean Sea Level
Geo Datum: NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS)
Map Zone: New Mexico East 3001

J

m#iH .

Site Position: Northing: 580,674.16 usft  Latitude: 32° 35'45.980 N
From: Map ’ Easting: 580,685.63 usft Longitude: . 104° 4'16.838 W
Position Uncertainty: 0.0 usft  Slot Radius: 13-3/16 * Grid Convergence: 0.14 °

e o om.# 5
Well Position +N/-S 0.0 usft Northing: 580,674.16 usfl Latitude: 32°35'45.980 N
+EI-W 0.0 usft Easting: 580,685.63 usft Longitude: 104° 4' 16.838 W

Position Uncertainty 0.0 ustt Wellhead Elevation: usfi Ground Level: 3,306.0 usf

IGRF2010 12/20/2013 754 60.38 ‘ 48,535

100.0 730.0 VES Gyro Survey # (Original Hole) S GyroFlex
7,383.0 12,550.0 MWD Survey #2 (Original Hole) MWD MWD - Standard

0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
100.0 0.30 303.72 100.0 0.1 -0.2 0.2 0.30 0.30 0.00
200.0 0.43 245.17 200.0 0.1 -0.8 0.8 0.37 0.13 -58,55
300.0 0.94 223.04 300.0 -0.6 -1.7 1.7 0.57 0.51 -22.13
400.0 1.16 220.62 400.0 -2.0 -2.9 29 0.22 0.22 -2.42
500.0 1.29 219.09 500.0 -3.6 -4.3 43 0.13 0.13 -1.53
600.0 0.82 228.87 599.9 -5.0 -55 55 0.50 -0.47 9.78
700.0 0.39 125.30 699.9 -5.6 -5.8 5.8 0.99 -0.43 -103.57
800.0 1.23 80.90 799.9 5.7 4.4 4.5 0.99 0.84 -44.40
900.0 2.54 80.95 899.9 -5.2 1.2 12 . 131 - 1.31 0.05°

1,000.0 2.70 83.52 999.8 4.5 3.3 -3.3 0.20 0.16 2.57
1,100.0 1.96 68.52 1,009.7 -3.6 7.3 -7.3 0.95 -0.74 -15.00
1,200.0 1.99 61.37 1,199.6 -2.2 10.4 -10.4 0.25 0.03 -7.15
. 1,300.0 1.82 53.73 1,299.6 -04 13.2 -13.2 0.31 -0.17 -7.64
1,400.0 1.49 46.75 1.399.5 14 . 154 -15.4 0.39 -0.33 -6.98
1,500.0 1.64 46.99 1,499.5 3.3 174 -17.4° 0.15 0.15 0.24
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report , /"73"!‘55

(usft), 2 { ft)
1,600.0 173 48.19 1,599.4 5.3 19.6 -19.6 0.10 0.09 1.20
1,700.0 1.92 66.28 1,699.4 6.9 222 223 0.60 0.19 18.09
1,800.0 0.37 166.65 1,799.4 7.3 23.9 239 2.02 1.55 100.37
1,900.0 1.17 200.78 1,899.4 . 6.0 23.6 236 0.89 0.80 34.13
2,000.0 1.23 196.60 1,999.3 4.0 229 229 0.11 0.06 4.18
2,100.0 1.12 -187.60 2,099.3" 2.1 22.5 225 0.21 -0.11 -9.00
2,200.0 1.31 195.14 2,199.3 0.0 22.0 22,0 0.25 0.19 7.54
2,300.0 1.12 202.10 2,299.3 2.0 21.4 214 0.24 0.19 6.96
2,400.0 0.48 194.03 2,399.3 33 20.9 -20.9 0.65 0.64 -8.07
2,500.0 0.23 304.59 2,499.3 -36 20.6 206 060  -0.25 110.56
26000 .  0.18 291.64 2,599.3 35 20.3 203 0.07 0.05 -12.95
2,700.0 0.18 15.68 2,699.3 33 20.2 202 0.24 0.00 84.04
2,800.0 1.16 355.46 2,799.3 2.1 20.2 -20.2 0.99 0.98 20.22
2,900.0 2.63 346.01 2,899.2 1.1 19.5 -195 1.50 1.47 945
3,000.0 . 281 341.04 2,999.1 57 18.2 -18.2 0.30 0.18 -4.97
3,100.0 2.96 338.12 3,0990 104 16.4 165 0.21 0.15 2.92
3,200.0 2.85 338.08 3,198.8 15.1 14.5 146 0.1 0.1 -0.04
3,300.0 2.58 339.22 3,208.7 195 12.8 -12.9 0.28 0.27 1.14
3,400.0 2.46 336.64 3,398.6 23.6 11.2 113 0.17 0.12 2,58
3,500.0 2.64 343.36 3,498.5 27.8 9.7 958 0.35 0.18 6.72
3,600.0 2.34 340.57 3,598.4 31.9 8.3 -85 0.32 -0.30 -2.79
3,700.0 2.08 341.91 3,698.4 35.5 71 73 0.27 -0.26 1.34
3,800.0 2.16 34334  3,798.3 39.1 6.0 6.2 0.10 0.08 1.43
3,900.0 1.77 35092 ©  3,898.2 424 5.2 54 0.47 -0.39 7.58
4,000.0 1.29 7.31 3,998.2 45.1 5.1 53 0.64 0.48 16.39
4,100.0 1.15 356.39 4,008.2 472 5.2 54 0.27 . -0.14 -10.92
4,200.0 1.43 6.81 4,198.1 49.4 5.2 55 0.36 0.28 10.42
4,300.0 1.53 5.73 4,298.1 52.0 5.5 5.8 0.10 " 0.10 -1.08
4,400.0 1.56 9.21 4,398.1 54.6 5.9 6.2 0.10 0.03 3.48
4,500.0 1.42 6.37 4,498.0 57.2 6.2 85 0.16 0.14 2.84
4,600.0 1.48 3.42 4,598.0 59.7 6.5 6.8 0.10. 0.06 2.95
4,700.0 1.56 1.70 4,698.0 62.4 6.6 6.9 0.09. 008 = -1.72
4,800.0 1.35 357.30 4,797.9 64.9 6.6 6.9 0.24 0.21 -4.40
4,900.0 1.35 358.92 4,897.9 67.3 6.5 6.8 0.04 0.00 1.62
5,000.0 1.59 3.56 4,997.9 69.8 6.5 8.9 0.27 0.24 4.64
5,100.0 1.53 19.24 5,007.8 725 7.1 74 0.43 -0.06 15.68
5,200.0 1.20 17.99 5,197.8 747 - 78 82 0.33 0.33 1.25
5,300.0 1.58 22.65 5,297.8 77.0 8.7 -9.1 0.40 0.38 4.66
5,400.0 1.63 25.05 5,397.7 "79.6 9.8 -10.2 0.08 0.05 2.40
5,500.0 1.52 9.99 5497.7 82.2 . 10.6 1.1 0.43 0.1 -15.06
5,600.0 1.71 347.46 5,597.7 84.9 10.6 -11.0 0.66 - 0.19 2253
5,700.0 1.99 353.67 5,697.6 88.1 10.0 -10.5 0.34 0.28 6.21
5,800.0 1.90 348.33 5,797.6 91.5 9.5 -10.0 0.20 -0.09 -5.34
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‘Stryker Directional
Survey Report /;“V!(ﬂl

o

5,900.0 1.86 4.28 5,897.5 94.7 9.3 -9.8 0.52 -0.04 15.95

T

6,000.0 2.10 7.09 5,997 4 98.1 9.6 -10.2 0.26 0.24. 2.81
6,100.0 2.12 4.69 6,097.4 101.8 10.0 -10.6 0.09 0.02 -2.40
6,200.0 1.91 4.26 6,197.3 105.3 10.3 -10.9 0.21 -0.21 - -0.43
6,300.0 1.86 336.15 6,297.3 108.5 9.8 -10.3 0.92 -0.05 - -28.11
6,400.0 1.45 305.70 6,397.2 110.7 8.1 -8.7 0.95 -0.41 -30.45 -
6,500.0 1.69 305.75 6,497.2 112.3 59 -6.4 0.24 0.24 0.05
6,600.0 1.96 316.52 6,597.1 114.4 3.5 -4.1 0.44 0.27 10.77
6,700.0 2.16 321.08 6,697.1 1171 1.1 -1.7 0.26 0.20 4.56
6,800.0 1.68 332.93 6,797.0 119.9 0.7 0.1 0.62 -0.48 11.85
6,900.0 1.25 329.67 6,897.0 1221 ' -1.9 1.3 0.44 -0.43 -3.26
7,000.0 1.19 320.32 6,997.0 123.8 -3.2 25 0.21 -0.06 -9.35
7,100.0 1.18 330.27 7,096.9 125.5 4.3 3.7 0.21 -0.01 9.95
7,200.0 0.31 15.66 7,196.9 126.7 -4.8 41 0.99 -0.87 45.39
7,300.0 0.23 103.30 7,296.9 126.9 -4.5 3.8 0.38 -0.08 87.64

7,320.0 0.18 116.00 7,316.9 126.9

HFI320MD V! SRS

g Gy

= SIGYIoISUIVEVHEE

7,383.0 0.80 194.20 7,379.9 126.4 4.5 3.8 1.24 0.98 124.13

7,415.0 1.30 223.90 74119 125.9 438 4.1 2.26 1.56 92.81
7.447.0 4.40 252.70 7.443.9 1253 -6.2 55 - 1038 9.69 90.00
7,479.0 9.30 260.00 74756 - 124.5 -9.9 9.3 15.62 15.31 22.81
7.510.0 13.50 264.20 7,506.0 123.7 -16.00 . 1563 13.80 13.55 13.55
7,542.0 16.00 266.70 7.537.0. 1231 -24.1 234 8.06 7.81 7.81
7,573.0 19.00 267.30 7.566.5 . 1226 -33.4 32.8 9.69 9.68 1.94
7,605.0 22.40 267.80 7.596.5 1221 447 441 10.64 10.63 1.56
7,636.0 25.30 268.50 7.624.8 121.7 -57.2 56.6 9.40 9.35 2.26
7,668.0 27.40 270.40 7,653.5 121.6 -71.4 70.8 7.07 6.56 5.94
7,700.0 29.90 269.50 7,681.6 1216 -86.8 86.1 7.93 7.81 -2.81
7,731.0 33.30 269.00 7,708.0 1213 -103.0 102.4 11.00 10.97 -1.61
7.763.0 36.90 269.70 7.734.1 1211 -121.4 120.8 11.32 11.25 2.19
7,794.0 39.60 269.60 7,758.5 121.0 -140.6 140.0 8.71 8.71 -0.32
7,826.0 41.10 269.60 7,782.9 120.9 -161.3 160.7 4.69 4.69 0.00
7,857.0 43.90 270.30 7,805.7 120.9 -182.3 181.6 9.16 9.03 . 2.26
7,889.0 47.10 271.70 7.828.1 121.3 -205.1 204.4 10.48 10.00 4.38
7,920.0 50.30 272.20 7.848.6 122.1 -228.3 227.7 10.39 10.32 1.61
7,952.0 53.50 27210 7,868.3 123.0 -253.5 2529 10.00 10.00 -0.31
7,983.0 57.80 271.40 7.885.8 123.8 -279.1 278.4 14.00 13.87 -2.26
8,015.0 63.40 269.90 7.901.5 1241 -306.9 306.3 17.97 17.50 -4.69
8,046.0 67.10 269.40 7.914.5 123.9 -335.1 3344 12.02 11.94 -1.61
8,078.0 69.50 268.90 7,926.3 123.5 -364.8 364.2 7.64 7.50 -1.56
8,109.0 72.10 268.40 7,936.5 122.8 -394.1 393.4 8.52 8.39 -1.61
8,141.0 76.00 267.90 7,9453 121.8 -424.8 424.2 12.28 12.19 -1.56
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Stryker Directional

Survey Report
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2:97
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-1.41

0.00
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0.32
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- -0.63

175
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-0.48

-0.48
0.16
-0.31
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0.74
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-0.32

1.26

-0.63
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0.00
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0.74
-0.95
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'Stryker Directional
Survey Report

11,241.0 89.90 267.80 7,938.9 18.6 35194 35192 1.80 -0.21 -1.79
11,336.0 88.40 265.90 7,940.4 134 36142 36141 2.55 -1.58 -2.00
11,430.0 91.70 266.10 7,940.3 6.8 37080 37079 3.52 3.51 0.21
11,525.0 94.10 266.50 7,935.5 0.7 38026 38026 2.56 2.53 0.42
11,620.0 93.00 270.90 7,929.6 1.4 38974 38974 477 -1.16 4.63
11,715.0 89.30 273.40 7.927.7 2.1 39923  3,9922 4.70 -3.89 2.63
11,809.0 86.80 272.10 7,930.9 6.6 40861  4,086.0 3.00 -2.66 -1.38
11,904.0 85.80 267.50 7.937.0 6.3 -4,180.9  4,180.8 4.95 -1.05 -4.84
11,999.0 91.60 263.80 7,939.2 0.9 42755 42755 .7.24 6.11 -3.89
12,063.0 92.40 264.70 7,936.9 73 43392 43392 1.88 1.25 1.41
12,126.0 93.50 266.20 7,9337 123 44019 44019 2.95 1.75 2.38
12,189.0 92.20 265.20 7,930.6 170 44646  4,464.7 2.60 -2.06 -1.59
12,284.0 94.20 7.9252 45593 45593 2.97 2.11 2.11
12,379.0 92.70 7,919.5 46540  4,654.1 1.63 158 042
12,410.0 90.80 7,91856 46850 . 4,685.1 9.87 .13 7.74
12,490.0 90.60 7,917.6 47650  4765.1 0.25 0.25 0.00
12,550.0 90.00 7,917.3 ‘4,825, 4,825.1 1.00 -1.00 0.00
2550IMDiProjecteditolBit st isR e T

7,320.0 . 71,3169 126.9 -4.4 7320'MD VES Gyro Survey
12,550.0 7,917.3 -28.2 -4,825.0 12550' MD Projected to Bit
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Mewbourne Oil Company .

Eddy County, New Mexico
Section 4-20S-29E Burton 4 PM Federal Com #1H
Burton 4 PM Federal Com #1H

Original Hole

Design: Original Hole

Survey Report - Geographic

30 December, 2013
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report - Geographic

Map System:
Geo Datum: NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS)
Map Zone: New Mexico East 3001

&

Northing:

Site Position: 580.674.16 usft Latitude: | 32°35'45.980 N
From: Map Easting: 580,685.63 usft Longitude: 104° 4' 16.838 W
Position Uncertainty: 0.0 usft  Slot Radius: 13-3/16 " Grid Convergence: 0.14 °

4 [ B L, L )
e Py =

Well Position +N/-S 0.0 usft Northing: 580,674.16 usfi Latitude: 32°35'45.980 N
+E/-W 0.0 usft Easting: -580,685.63 usfi Longitude: 104° 4'16.838 W
Position Uncertainty 0.0 usft Wellhead Elevation: ' usfi Ground Level: 3,306.0 usfi

Audit Notes:
Version:

7,320.0 VES Gyro Survey #1 (Original
12,550.0 MWD Survey #2 (Original Hole)

100.0
7,383.0

ole)
MWD

. 0.00
100.0 0.30
200.0 0.43
300.0 0.94
400.0 1.16
500.0 1.29
600.0 0.82
700.0 0.39
800.0 123
900.0 2.54

0.0
100.0
200.0
300.0
400.0
500.0
599.9
699.9
799.9
899.9

-0.6
-2.0
-3.6
-5.0
-5.6
5.7
5.2

-0.2
-0.8
-1.7
-2.9
-4.3
-5.5
5.8
-4.4
-1.2

580,674.31
580,674.30
580,673.54
-580,672.17
580,670.53
580,669.19
580,668.52
580,668.49
580,668.01

580,685.63
580,685.41
580,684.85
580,683.95
580,682.74
580,681.37
580,680.12
580,679.86
580,681.19
580,684.44

32° 35'45.980 N
32°35'45.981 N
32°35'45981 N
32°35'45973 N
32°35'45.960 N
32°35'45.944 N
32°35'45.930 N
32°35'45.924 N
32°35'45.924 N
32°35'45.929 N

104° 4' 16.838 W
104° 4'16.841 W
104° 4' 16.847 W
104° 4' 16.858 W
104°4'16.872 W
104° 4' 16.888 W
104° 4' 16.903 W
104° 4 16.906 W
104° 4'16.890 W
104° 4' 16.852 W
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1,000.0
1,100.0
1,200.0
1,300.0
1,400.0
1,600.0
1,600.0
1,700.0
1,800.0
1,800.0
2,000.0
2,100.0
2,200.0
2,300.0
2,400.0
2,500.0
2,600.0
2,700.0
2,800.0
2,900.0

3,100.0
3,200.0
3,300.0
3,400.0
3,500.0
3,600.0
3,700.0
3,800.0
3,900.0
4,000.0
4,100.0
4,200.0

4,400.0
4,500.0
4,600.0
4,700.0
4,800.0
4,900.0
5,000.0
5,100.0
5,200.0
5,300.0
5,400.0
5,500.0
5,600.0

5,800.0
5,900.0
6,000.0
6,100.0
6,200.0
6,300.0

3,000.0 -

4,300.0 - .

5,700.0

270
196
1.99
182
1.49
1.64
173
192
0.37
117
1.23
1.12

1.3

1.12
0.48
0.23
0.18
0.18
1.16
2.63
2.81
2.96
2.85
2.58
2.46
2.64
2.34
2.08
2.16
1.77
1.29
1.15
1.43
1.53
1.56
1.42
1.48

" 1.56

1.35

135

1.59
1.63
1.20
1.58
1.63
1.52
1.71
1.99
1.90
1.86
2.10
212
1.91
1.86

83.52
68.52
61.37
53.73
46.75
46.99
48.19
66.28
166.65
200.78
196.60
187.60
195.14
202.10
194.03
304.59
291.64

15.68 -

355.46
346.01
341.04
338.12
338.08
339.22
336.64
343.36
340.57
341.91
343.34
350.92
7.31
356.39
6.81
5.73
9.21
6.37
3.42
1.70
357.30

1358.92

3.56
19.24

17.99

22.65
25.05
9.99
347.46
353.67
348.33
4.28
7.09
4.69
4.26
336.15

6,197.3
6,297.3

494

52.0.

54.6
57.2
59.7
62.4
64.9
67.3
69.8
725
747
77.0

- 79.6

82.2
84.9
88.1
91.5
94.7
98.1
101.8
106.3
108.5

3.3 580,669.63
7.3 580,670.52
10.4 580,671.98
13.2 580,673.75
15.4 580,675.58
17.4 580,677.44
19.6 580,679.43
222 580,681.11
239 580,681.47
236 580,680.20
229 580,678.21
225 580:676.22
22.0 580,674.15
214 580,672.14
20.9 580,670.82
20.6 580,670.53
20.3 580,670.70
20.2 580,670.91
20.2 580,672:07
19.5 580,675.31
18.2 580,679.85
16.4 580,684.57
14.5 580,689.27
12.8 580,693.68
11.2 580,697.75
9.7 = 580,701.93
8.3 580,706.06
71 580,709.71
6.0 580,713.24
5.2 580,716.57
5.1 580,719.22
52 580,721.33
52 580,723.57
55 580,726.14
5.9 580,728.81
6.2 580,731.39
6.5 580,733.91
6.6 580,736.56
6.6 . 580,739.10
6.5 580,741.45
6.5 580,744.01
7.1 580,746.66
7.8 580,748.91
87 580,751.18
9.8 580,753.74
10.6 580,756.34
10.6 580,759.10
10.0 580,762.28
9.5 580,765.63
9.3 580,768.87
9.6 580,772.31
10.0 580,775.97
10.3 580,779.48
9.8 580,782.62

580,688.97
580,692.90
580,696.02
580,698.82
580,701.05
580,703.04
580,705.21
580,707.87
580,709.48
580,709.19
580,708.53
580,708.09
580,707.66
580,707.00
580,706.53
580,706.26
580,705.95
580,705.84
580,705.81
580,705.17
580,703.82
580,702.06
580,700.17
580,698.45
580,696.80
580,695.29
580,693.95
580,692.70
580,691.60
580,690.82
580,690.72
580,690.80
580,690.88
580,691.16
580,691.51
580,691.87
580,692.08
580,692.20
580,692.19
580,692.11
580,692.17
580,692.70
580,693.46
580,694.32
580,695.45
580,696.28
580,696.19
580,695.67
580,695.14
580,694.93
580,695.28
580,695.66
580,695.93
580,695.40

32°35'45.935N
32°35'45.943 N
32°35'45.958 N
32°35'45975N
32°35'45.993 N
32°35'46.012N
32°35'46.031 N
32° 35'46.048 N
32°35'46.051 N
32°35'46.039 N
32°35'46.019 N
32°35'45.999 N
32°35'45.979 N
32°35'45.959 N
32° 35'45.946 N
32°35'45.943 N

. 32°35'45.945N

32° 35'45.947 N
32°35'45.958 N
32° 35'45.990 N
32°35'46.035 N
32° 35'46.082 N
32° 3546129 N
32°35'46.172N
32°35'46.213 N
32° 35'46.254 N
32°35'46.295N
32° 35'46.331N
32°35'46.366 N
32° 35'46.399N
32°35'46.425N
32° 35'46.446 N
32°35'46.468 N
32°35'46.494 N
32°35'46.520 N
32°35'46.546 N
32°35'46.571 N
32° 35'46.597 N
32° 35'46.622 N
32°35'46.645N
32°35'46.671 N
32° 35'46.697 N
32°35'46.719 N
32°35'46.741 N
32°35'46.767 N
32°35'46.792 N
32°35'46.820 N
32° 35'46.851 N
32°35'46.884 N
32° 35'46.917 N
32° 35'46.951 N
32°35'46.987 N
32°35"47.021.N
32° 35'47.053 N

104°4'16.799 W
104° 4' 16.753 W
104° 4'16.717 W
104° 4' 16.684 W
104° 4' 16.658 W
104° 4'16.635 W
104° 4' 16.609 W
104° 4" 16.578 W
104° 4' 16.559 W
104° 4' 16.563 W
104° 4' 16.570 W
104° 4' 16.576 W
104° 4' 16.581 W
104° 4' 16.589 W
104° 4' 16.594 W
104° 4'16.597 W
104° 4'16.601 W
104° 4'16.602 W
104° 4'16.602 W
104° 4" 16.610 W
104° 4' 16.625 W
104° 4" 16.646 W
104° 4' 16.668 W
104° 4' 16.688 W
104° 4'16.707 W
104° 4 16.7256 W
104° 4'16.740 W
104° 4'16.754 W
104° 4'16.767 W
104° 4' 16.776 W
104° 4" 16.777T W
104° 4" 16.776 W
104° 4'16.775 W
104° 4'16.772 W
104° 4" 16.768 W
104° 4'16.764 W
104° 4" 16.761 W
104° 4' 16.760 W
104° 4' 16.760 W
104° 4' 16.761 W
104° 4" 16.760 W
104° 4" 16.754 W
104° 4'16.745 W
104° 4' 16.734 W
104°4'16.721 W
104° 4" 16.711 W
104° 4'16.712 W
104° 4' 16.718 W
104° 4'16.724 W
104°4'16.727 W
104° 4" 16.723 W
104° 4'16.718 W
104° 4' 16.715 W
104°4'16.721 W
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/

6,400.0 145  305.70 6,397.2
6,500.0 169 30575 6,497.2
6,600.0 196  316.52 6,597.1
6,700.0 2.16  321.08 6,697.1
6,800.0 1.68 33293 6,797.0
6,900.0 125 32967 6,897.0
7,000.0 119 320.32 6,997.0
. 7,100.0 118 33027 7.096.9
7,200.0 0.31 15.66 7.196.9
7,300.0 023  103.30 7,296.9
7,320.0 0.18  116.00 7,316.9
B 7320MDIVESIGyro SUVey A s
7,383.0 080  194.20 7,379.9
7.415.0 130 223.90 74119
7,447.0 440 25270 7.443.9
7.479.0 9.30  260.00 7.475.6
7,510.0 1350  264.20 7.506.0
7,542.0 16.00  266.70 7,537.0
7.673.0 19.00  267.30 7,566.5
7,605.0 2240  267.80 7,596.5
7,636.0 2530  268.50 7,624.8
7.668.0 27.40  270.40 7.653.5
7,700.0 29.90  269.50 7,681.6
7,731.0 33.30  269.00 7,708.0
7,763.0 36.90  269.70 7,734.1
7,794.0 3960  269.60 7.758.5
7,826.0 41.10  269.60 7,782.9
7.857.0 4390 27030. 7,805.7
7,889.0 4710  271.70 7.828.1
7,920.0 50.30  272.20 7.848.6
7.952.0 5350  272.10 7.868.3
7,983.0 57.80 27140 7.885.8
8,015.0 63.40  269.90 7.901.5
8,046.0 67.10  269.40 7.914.5
8,078.0 6950  268.90 7.926.3
8,109.0 7210  268.40 7,936.5
8,141.0 76.00  267.90 79453
8,172.0 7910  -268.10 7,952.0
8,204.0 81.10  268.30 7.957.5
8,236.0 83.80  268.00 7.961.7
8,258.0 8570  267.90 7,963.7
8,333.0 90.10 - 264.00 7.966.5
8,364.0 90.40  263.60 7.966.3
8,427.0. 9020  263.40 7,966.0
8,490.0 89.50  263.40 7,966.2
8,554.0 8960  264.90 7.966.7
8,617.0 89.70  265.50 7.967.1
8,680.0 89.50  265.20 7.967.5
8,744.0 89.70  267.10 7,968.0
8,807.0 91.00  269.50 7,967.6
8,870.0 91.60  270.50 7.966.1
8,934.0 9270  269.60 7,963.7
8,997.0 9240  269.60 7.960.9
9,060.0 89.90  270.30 7,959.7

-

110.7 8.1 580,784.85
1123 59 580,786.45
114.4 35 580,788.55
117.1 1.1 580,791.26
119.9 0.7 580,794.03
122.1 1.9 580,796.27
123.8 -3.2 580,798.01
125.5 43 580,799.71
126.7 48 580,800.86
126.9 -4.5 580,801.08
126.9 -4.4 580,801.05
126.4 4.5 80,800.58
125.9 48 580,800.11
125.3 -6.2 580,799.48
124.5 9.9 580,798.66
1237 -16.0 580,797.86
123.1 241 580,797.23
122.6 -334 580,796.75
122.1 -44.7 580,796.27
121.7 -57.2 580,795.87
121.6 714 580,795.74
121.6 -86.8 580,795.72
121.3 -103.0 580,795.51
121.1 -121.4 580,795.30
121.0 -140.6 580,795.19
120.9 -161.3 580,795.04
120.9 -182.3 580,795.03
121.3 -205.1 580,795.43
122.1 -228.3 580,796.23
123.0 -253.5 580,797.17
123.8 -279.1 580,797.95
124.1 -306.9 580,798.25
123.9 -335.1 580,798.08
123.5 -364.8 580,797.64
122.8 -394.1 580,796.95
121.8 -424.8 580,795.95
120.7 -455.1 580,794.90
119.7 -486.6 580,793.91
118.7 -518.3 580,792.88
117.9 -540.2 580,792.10
112.6 -614.9 580,786.80
109.3 -645.7 580,783.46
102.2 -708.3 580,776.33
94.9 -770.9 580,769.08
884 -834.6 580,762.56
83.1 -897.3 580,757.29
78.0 -960.1 580,752.18
737 -1,024.0 580,747.89
719  -1,086.9 580,746.02
719  -1,1499 580,746.02
719  -1,2139 580,746.07
715  -1,276.8 580,745.63
714 -1,339.8 580,745.58

580,693.71
580,691.49
580,689.12
580,686.76
580,684.90
580,683.69
580,682.47
580,681.30
580,680.86
580,681.13
580,681.20

?sz yég}w»t )
580,681.18

580,680.87
580,679.45
580,675.73
580,669.66
580,661.54
580,652.23
580,640.93
580,628.40
580,614.20
580,598.86
580,582.62
580,564.23
580,545.04
580,524.32
580,503.38

-580,480.56

580,457.29
580,432.13
580,406.55
580,378.69
580,350.54
580,320.81
580,291.55
580,260.80
580,230.56
580,199.05
580,167.35
580,145.45
580,070.72
580,039.91
579,977.31
579,914.73
579,851.07

579,788.29 .

579,725.50
579,661.65
579,598.68
579,535.70
579,471.75
579,408.81
579,345.83

32° 35'47.235N
R

32°35'47.075N
32° 35'47.091 N
32°35'47.111N
32°35'47.138 N
32°35'47.166 N
32°35'47.188 N
32°35'47.205N
32°35'47.222 N
32°35'47.233N
32°35'47.236 N

32°35'47.231N
32°35'47.226 N
32°35'47.220 N
32°35'47.212 N
32° 35'47.204 N
32°35'47.198 N
32° 35'47.193N
32° 35'47.189 N
32°35'47.185N
32°35'47.184 N
32°35'47.185 N
32°35'47.183 N
32°35'47.181N
32°35'47.181 N
32°35'47.180 N
32° 35'47.180 N
32° 35'47.185N
32°35'47.193N
32°35'47.203 N
32°35'47.211N
32°35'47.215N
32°35'47.214 N
32°35'47.210N
32° 35'47.204 N
32°35'47.195N
32°35'47.185N
32° 35' 47.176'N
32°35'47.167 N
32° 35'47.160 N
32° 35 47.109 N
32°35'47.077N
32° 35' 47.008 N
32°35'46.938 N
32°35'46.875N
32°35'46.824 N
32°35'46.775 N
32°35'46.734 N
32° 35 46.717 N
32°35'46,718 N
32° 35 46.721 N
32°35'46.718 N
32° 35'46.719 N

104° 4'16.741 W
104° 4'16.766 W
104° 4' 16.794 W
104° 4° 16.822 W
104° 4'16.843 W
104° 4' 16.857 W
104° 4" 16.872 W
104° 4' 16.885 W
104° 4' 16.890 W
104° 4' 16.887 W
104° 4' 16.886 W

v PRI
104° 4' 16.887 W
104° 4' 16.890 W
104° 4' 16.907 W
104° 4' 16.950 W-
104° 4" 17.021 W
104° 4" 17116 W
104° 4'17.225 W
104° 4" 17.357 W
104° 4'17.504 W
104° 4'17.670 W
104° 4' 17.849 W
104° 4' 18.039 W
104° 4'18.254 W
104° 4' 18.478 W
104° 4' 18.720 W
104° 4'18.965W
